
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.13 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Laxmi Attawar
Kelly Braund
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Thursday 19 September 2019 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
19 September 2019 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 14

4 6 weeks consultation on a draft South London Waste Plan To 
Follow

5 Preparing the Council for the UK's exit from the European 
Union 

15 - 38

6 Financial Monitoring June 2019 39 - 94

7 Financial Monitoring July 2019 95 - 146

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is limited and offered on a fir
[...]
ww.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
15 JULY 2019
(7.15 pm - 8.46 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Whelton (in the Chair), Laxmi Attawar, Kelly 

Braund, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith Macauley 
MBE and Eleanor Stringer

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nigel Benbow, Edward Gretton, Daniel Holden, 
Natasha Irons, Rebecca Lanning, Simon McGrath and Peter 
Southgate

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Zara Bishop 
(Senior Communications Officer (Wheelie Bin roll-out)), Tara 
Butler (Programme Manager - Strategic Policy and Research), 
Richard Ellis (Head of Adult Commissioning), Cathryn James 
(Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), Octavia Lamb 
(Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group)), Gary Marshall, 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities), Chelsea Renehan (Participation Manager, 
Children Schools and Families) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council.  The 
meeting was chaired by Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

The Chair advised that item 8 would be considered first, followed by item 16, due to 
the number of speakers in attendance, with the remaining items following as listed in 
the agenda.

For ease of reference, the items are listed below as they appeared in the agenda.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL – PUBLIC HEALTH, AIR QUALITY AND SUSTAINABLE 
TRANSPORT - A STRATEGIC APPROACH TO PARKING CHARGES 
(Agenda Item 4)

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Natasha Irons, Chair of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel presented the reference report to the 
Cabinet, giving an overview of the discussion which had taken place at the Panel 
meeting, highlighting some of the points raised by the speakers, and outlining the 
recommendations contained in the reference report.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment thanked Cllr 
Irons and the Scrutiny Panel Members and advised that he would address the points 
made in his presentation on the following item.

RESOLVED:

That the reference made by the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel as set out in paragraphs 2.9 to 2.13 of the report be taken into account when 
make decisions on the strategic approach to parking charges.

5 EMISSIONS, PUBLIC HEALTH AND AIR QUALITY A REVIEW OF PARKING 
CHARGES 4 (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment presented 
the report which set out a strategic approach to parking charges.  He thanked the 
officers involved in the development of the policy and detailed the rationale for the 
review, which had followed a recommendation in the Council’s Air Quality Action 
Plan, agreed in 2018, to review parking charges as a tool to tackle poor air quality in 
the borough.  Respondents to the consultation as part of the review had agreed that 
[...]
gainst delivery of savings for 2019/20; and the capital schemes, 
re-profiling and virements for approval.  

The Chair detailed the recommendations for virements, some of which contributed to 
sustainable transport and improving air quality by introducing electric car charging 
points and advised that the Cabinet that the demolition of Battle Close had now been 
completed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £1.98 million, 0.11% of gross 
budget be noted.

2. That the contents of Section 4 of the Cabinet report be noted and the 
amendments below be approved:

Scheme 2019/20 Budget 2020/21 Budget Narrative
Corporate 
Service
Spectrum Spatial 
Analysis (GIS)

120,000 (60,000) Merton 
Improvement 
Board £60k 
funding and re-
profiling

Children, 
Schools and 

Page 12



13

Families
Primary ASD 
Base

200,000 (200,000) Re-profiled in 
line with 
projected spend

Total 320,000 (260,000)

3. That releases from Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) reserve of 
£152,007 relating to Project Management and £149,219 relating to SCIS - 
Post Go Live be approved.

4. That the release from the Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) 
reserve of £181,422 relating to the Community and Housing MIB project bid 
for the scanning and digital archiving of files be approved.

5. That the release of £100k that was set aside in the Culture, Environment & 
Planning Contribution reserve to meet the demolition costs of Battle Close be 
approved. Demolition of the site has now been completed.

6. That the release of £150k that was set aside in the Culture, Environment & 
Planning Contribution reserve to contribute towards projects to promote long-
term sustainable transport provision in Council–managed car parks be 
approved. This includes the provision of charging points for electric vehicles, 
cycle storage, pedestrian safety and help points across all relevant car parks.

7. That a virement of £52k from Parking Services to Regulatory Services be 
approved. As part of the Air Quality Action Plan 2018-23 Cabinet previously 
agreed the recommendations, which included the recruitment of an Air Quality 
Officer, to be funded from the revenue generated from the vehicle emissions 
charge.

8. The virement of £102k from the Children and Education grant reserve to social 
care budgets be approved.

9. The virement of £631k from the vulnerable children's social worker team 
(VCT) to safeguarding and care planning team 6 be approved.

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 19)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the meeting remained in public 
session.

20 HIGHWAY WORKS & SERVICE CONTRACT - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
(Agenda Item 20)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the decision was taken in public.  
The text of the decision is set out under item 13 above.

21 DISPOSAL OF WORSFOLD HOUSE, MITCHAM - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
(Agenda Item 21)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the decision was taken in public.  
The text of the decision is set out under item 16 above.

Page 13



14Page 14



1

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 19 September 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Preparing the Council for the United 
Kingdom’s exit from the European Union

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

(020 8545 3477 / john.dimmer@merton.go.uk) 

Recommendations: That Cabinet:
A. Notes the possible impact on the council, residents and businesses of the United 

Kingdom’s departure from the European Union and the work that the council and its 
partners is doing to prepare for potential scenarios post departure.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the ways in which the council and 

the services it provides could be affected by the United Kingdom’s (UK) 
departure from the European Union (EU). It also highlights the implications 
of Brexit for residents of the borough and the local community.

1.2. The report provides an update on policy developments at a national level 
and actions undertaken locally by the council since the previous report on 
preparing the council for the UK’s exit from the EU that Cabinet received on 
12 November 2018.

1.3. There remains continued uncertainty about whether the UK’s withdrawal will 
be with or without an exit agreement in place. Until the terms of withdrawal 
are fully known it will be hard to determine its exact impact, however the 
council will need to be prepared for all eventualities, including the UK leaving 
without a deal. 

1.4. The council’s Brexit Task Group continues to keep up-to-date with 
developments, regularly reviewing the areas of highest potential impact. This 
will enable the council to strengthen its resilience and develop contingency 
plans in key areas such as workforce, regeneration, funding, legislation and 
community cohesion.  The council is also working closely with London 
Councils, other London boroughs at a regional level and MHCLG to identify 
and plan for issues arising from the UK’s departure from the EU.

2 ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE COUNCIL TO PREPARE FOR BREXIT
2.1. In 2018, the Leader of the Council created a Cabinet role to assess the 

impact of Brexit and ensure that actions are being taken as appropriate. 
2.2. Following this a Brexit Task Group, chaired by the Director of Corporate 

Services, was established to look at the implications of Brexit in more detail 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.dimmer@merton.go.uk


2

and direct actions being take
[...]
u-citizens-and-their-families-translations#history
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/settled-status-for-eu-citizens-and-their-families-translations#history
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/eu-settlement-scheme-translated-information-materials
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/eu-settlement-scheme-translated-information-materials
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/eu-settlement-scheme-translated-information-materials
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/using-the-eu-exit-id-document-check-app
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/using-the-eu-exit-id-document-check-app
https://www.gov.uk/contact-ukvi-inside-outside-uk/y/inside-the-uk/eu-settlement-scheme-settled-and-pre-settled-status
https://www.gov.uk/contact-ukvi-inside-outside-uk/y/inside-the-uk/eu-settlement-scheme-settled-and-pre-settled-status
https://www.gov.uk/contact-ukvi-inside-outside-uk/y/inside-the-uk/eu-settlement-scheme-settled-and-pre-settled-status


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Cabinet 
Date: 19 September 2019 

Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – June 2019 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
Lead member: Mark Allison 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £0.708 million, 0.13% of gross budget. 

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 of the report 
  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 3, 30 June 2019 presented in line with the 

financial reporting timetable.  
This financial monitoring report provides- 
• The income and expenditure at period 3 and a full year forecast projection.
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2019/20;
• Progress on the delivery of the 2019/20 revenue savings

2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS

2.1 The budget monitoring process in 2019/20 continues to focus on children’s social care, which
[...]
 debt over 
30 days old and also includes housing benefit overpayments which is 
shown separate in the table above.  
Note 2 Council tax debt now includes unpaid council tax for 2018/19 in 
March 19 figures hence the increase. 
Note 3 Business rates debt now includes unpaid business rates for 
2018/19 in March 19 figure hence the increase. 
 

6.1 The overall debt outstanding has reduced by £2,070,581 since last 
reported at the end of March 2019.  

 
6.2 All debts have reduced since last reported at the end of March 2019 

except Parking debt which has increased by £27,000.  
 
6.3      A more relevant comparison is between June 2018 and June 2019. 

The changes in outstanding debt are as follows 
  

Overall £1,432,000 increase  
 Sundry debt £2,045,000 increase (debt under 30 days increased by 

£2,800,000) 
 Housing Benefit £405,000 decrease 
 Council Tax £125,000 decrease 
 Parking £137,000 increase 

Business Rates £220,000 decrease 

Page 93



 

6.4      Detailed breakdowns of the Council Car Parking figures are shown in    
the table below:  

   
Car Parking Aged Debtors – 30 June 2019  

  

Age of Debt 

Outstanding Number of 
PCNs 

Average 
Value 

£    £  

0-3 months £1,163,440 9,472 £123 
3-6 months £680,586 4,153 £164 
6-9 months £617,756 3,520 £175 
9-12 months £487,290 2,746 £177 
12-15 months £457,342 2,550 £179 
Older than 15 months £1,129,462 6,597 £171 
Total  £4,535,876 29,038 £156 

   
 

Total March  2019 £4,508,378 30,306  

   
 

Increase/-decrease  £27,498+ 1,268-   

 
 

    
 
APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk) 
 
 
 

Page 94



 
 

 

Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – July 2019 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £0.2 million, 0.04% of gross budget.  

B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 of the report and approve the amendments 
below : 

C. Scheme 2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  Narrative 

Corporate Services       
Revenues and Benefits (400,000) 400,000 Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21 
Planning and Public Protection (199,950) 199,950 Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21 
Housing Company (20,000,000) 20,000,000 Reprofiling of Housing Company Projected Spend 
Customer Contact (1,200,000) 1,200,000 Reprofiling in accordance with projected spend 
Children, Schools and Families       
Perseid Capital Maintenance (177,000)   Virement to cover projected higher cost of scheme 
Further Unallocated SEN Budget (188,020) 188,020 Reprofiled in accordance with spend 
Environment and Regeneration             
Haydons Road Shop Front Improvement 224,000   Neighbourhood CIL Funded Scheme 
Mitcham Town Centre (430,620) 425,000 £425k re-profiled to 19-20, £5.6k LIP Funding Relinquished 
Sports Facilities - Wimbledon Park Lake De-Silting (1,393,160)   Money being vired to cover priority scheme on the lake 
Sports Facilities - Wimbledon Park Lake Reservoir 
Safety* 1,393,160   Money required to cover statutory obligations 

Total  (22,371,590) 22,412,970   
* The Wimbledon Park Lake Reservoir Safety scheme will require Council Approval 

C. That Cabinet approves £170,860 from the Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) 
Reserve for further integration work between the Council’s CRM system and our street 
cleansing and waste collection provider’s system (ECHO). 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 4, 31st July 2019 presented in line with the 

financial reporting timetable.  
This financial monitoring report provides - 
• The income and expenditure at period 4 and a full year forecast projection. 
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2019/20; 
• Progress on the delivery of the 2019/20 revenue savings 

 
2. THE FINANCI
[...]
e (176,083) 450,000 (626,083) 596,820 596,820 0 
Sports Facilities 169,562 175,000 (5,438) 1,888,160 1,888,160 0 
Parks 51,409 152,058 (100,649) 1,088,050 1,075,050 0 

 
Please note negative actual spend figures relate to retention and accrued invoices that are still 
to be paid 

 

Page 130



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - July 2019 Appendix 5b
2019/20 
Budget Virements

Funding 
Adjustme

nts
Reprofiling

Revised 
2019/20 
Budget 

2020/21 
Budget Movement

Revised 
2020/21 
Budget 

£ £ £ £ £ £

Corporate Service
Business Systems - Aligned Assets 75,000 (75,000) 0 0 0
Business Systems - Revenue and Benefits (1) 400,000 (400,000) 0 0 400,000 400,000
Business Systems - ePayments Project 32,050 (32,050) 0 125,000 32,050 157,050
Business Systems - Planning and Public Protection (1) 349,950 (199,950) 150,000 0 199,950 199,950
Business Systems - Youth Justice IT Systen 100,000 (85,000) 15,000 0 85,000 85,000
Housing Company 23,464,460 0 (20,000,000) 3,464,460 1,809,980 20,000,000 21,809,980
Customer Contact (1) 1,822,660 (1,200,000) 622,660 0 1,200,000 1,200,000
Children, Schools and Families
Garfield 75,780 17,000 92,780 0
Capital Maintenance Unallocated Contingency 143,160 68,380 211,540 1,900,000 0 1,900,000
St Marks 54,130 (44,130) (10,000) 0 0
Bond 86,600 4,000 90,600 0
Pelham 37,890 48,000 85,890 0
Wimbledon Chase 75,780 58,000 133,780 0
Rutlish 147,220 25,750 60,000 232,970 0
Perseid Capital Maintenance (1) 217,000 (177,000) 40,000 0
Further Unallocated SEN Budget (1) 288,020 (188,020) 100,000 0 188,020 188,020
Environment and Regeneration
Borough Regeneration - Performance Space Chapter House 0 46,430 46,430 0
Parks Investment - Merton Park Green Walks 25,000 13,000 38,000 0
Borough Regeneration - Deen City Farm 0 40,440 40,440 0
Borough Regeneration - Haydons Road Shop Front Imp (1) 0 224,000 224,000 0
Borough Regeneration - Bramcote Parade 0 50,000 50,000 0
Sports (Leisure) Facilities - Polka Theatre 150,000 95,000 245,000 0
Borough Regeneration - Shop Front Improvement 158,570 (27,500) 131,070 0
Mitcham Transport Imps. - Mitcham Town Centre (1) 447,220 (420,620) 26,600 0 425,000 425,000
Sports Facilities - Wimbledon Park Lake De-Silting (1)(2) 1,393,160 (1,393,160) 0 0
Sports Facilities - Wimbledon Park Lake Reservoir 
Safety

(1) 0 1,393,160 1,393,160 0
TfL Cycle Quietways 604,890 32,000 636,890 0
Total 30,148,540 0 102,750 (22,180,020) 8,071,270 3,834,980 22,530,020 26,365,000

1) Requires Cabinet Approval 2) Requires Council Approval

Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - July 2019 Appendix 5b

2021/22 
Budget Reprofiling

Revised 
2021/22 
Budget 

2022/23 
Budget Reprofiling

Revised 
2022/23 
Budget 

£ £ £ £ £ £

Corporate Services

Aligned Assets 0 75,000 75,000 0 0
Total 0 75,000 75,000 0 0 0

Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2021-22

Virement to cover projected higher cost of scheme

Reprofiling of Housing Company Projected Spend
Reprofiling in accordance with projected spend

Additional £13k from Neighbourhood CIL

Additional £95k from Neighbourhood CIL

Neighbourhood CIL Funded Scheme
Neighbourhood CIL Funded Scheme
Neighbourhood CIL Funded Scheme

Virement to cover projected higher cost of scheme

Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2021-22

Narrative

Virement to cover projected higher cost of scheme

Virement to cover projected higher cost of scheme
Virement to cover cost of £86k ICT Suite £60k funded 

Scheme postponed school contrib. removed

Virements to cover projected higher cost of scheme

Neighbourhood CIL Funded Scheme

Budget moved to Revenue

Additional TfL Funding

Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21
Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21
Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21
Re-profile from 2019/20 to 2020-21

Remaining balance for emegency capital works

Money required to cover statutory obligations

Narrative

£425k re-profiled to 19-20, £5.6k LIP Funding Relinquished

Money being vired to cover priority scheme on the lake

P
age 131



- 38 -  

Appendix 5c 

Capital Programme 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
19 SEPTEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.53 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Edith Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin 
Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nick McLean (Leader of the Conservative Group) and 
Najeeb Latif

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Fiona Thomsen (Head of shared legal 
services), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager) and Octavia 
Lamb (Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group))
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for lateness were received from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be altered to take Item 5 first, 
to allow the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport to present his 
item when he arrived.  For ease of reference, the minutes are listed below as they 
appear in the agenda.

4 6 WEEKS CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT SOUTH LONDON WASTE PLAN 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out proposals for a consultation on the next South London Waste Plan.    
The Waste Plan would form part of the Merton Local Development Scheme, which 
had been agreed at the Council meeting the previous night.  He clarified that the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

report did not relate to waste collection, but a supplementary planning document for 
waste management sites in the area covered by the plan.

The Cabinet Member advised that one of the sites being recommended to cease 
operation as a waste management site was Benedict Wharf in Mitcham.  This was to 
be welcomed as the site had the potential for housing provision of over 600 new 
homes, and it was hoped that Mayor of London approve the re-designation of the 
site.

The Cabinet Member thanked the work of the Borough Plan Advisory Committee for 
scrutinising the document and it was noted that the Committee was content with the 
document.  The consultation period set out in the report reflected that the document 
had to be approved by each of the participating borough’s executive bodies.  It was 
noted that the Council was on target for having zero biodegradable and recyclable 
waste going to landfill, with only a very small amount of non-recyclable waste being 
sent.  It was also noted that the following week would be the national Recycling Week 
for 2019 and the South London Waste Partnership would be publishing a video on 
recycling across its communications channels showing how waste and recycling is 
managed.

RESOLVED

1. That the six week consultation on the draft South London Waste Plan, to run 
for six weeks between October and December 2019, be approved.

2. That approval for the final consultation documents be delegated to the Director 
of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Environment and Housing.

5 PREPARING THE COUNCIL FOR THE UK'S EXIT FROM THE EUROPEAN 
UNION (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which had 
also been considered at the Council meeting on 18 September.  He took the 
opportunity to thank all those involved for their work on identifying and mitigating the 
potential impact on residents and businesses and welcomed the opportunity for 
Cabinet to ask more questions of officers than in the formal Council meeting setting.

The Cabinet Member outlined some of the actions which had been taken to build 
resilience, for example the funding of a post at the Merton Citizens Advice Bureau to 
provide advice and assistance for residents, particularly those from the EU to apply 
for settled status.  The Cabinet had concerns over the relatively small number of 
applications for settled status being approved, both locally and nationally, and it was 
recognised that some residents would find it more difficult to produce the paperwork 
required to demonstrate their status.  He welcomed Merton’s two Members of 
Parliament voting to publish the Government’s Operation Yellow Hammer report 
setting out the risks of leaving the EU with no deal, and highlighted the risk to the 
supply of fresh food and medicines.  The Council had been using its experience in 
emergency planning in Merton to prepare for a no deal exit from the EU.



3

The Director of Corporate Services and Merton’s Lead Officer on Brexit, advised that 
a meeting had taken place that week for London representatives, including some 
Chief Executives, to discuss preparations for the 31 October deadline, the risks and 
the mitigations in place.  Further work would be required on unintended 
consequences and the Cabinet report would not include everything as new risks were 
emerging as time went on.  Approximately 8000 residents had been identified as 
requiring settled status and support would be provided to those residents, particularly 
to ensure vulnerable adults and care leavers achieve settled status.  The Director 
gave an overview of other work being carried out, including work being led on by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and working with the 
Council’s major contractors to identify those with EU staff and supply chains and 
ensuring business continuity plans were updated.

Cabinet Members welcomed the work which had been undertaken, including the 
proactive work across London boroughs and its partners; and asked a number of 
questions and the officers advised as follows:

 It was not currently known how many referrals had been made to the Citizens 
Advice Bureau, however the adviser had been in post since July and the Council 
was in the process of collecting the data to report back to Members in due 
course.

 The Council would be seeking settled status on behalf of those looked after 
children for whom it had parental responsibility.  For those looked after children 
under S20 of the Children Act, the parents would be responsible for applying for 
settled status.

 It was not currently possible to compare the Council’s progress to other London 
boroughs as the situation was a new one and developing at a pace, however 
data was being passed to the MHCLG and it would eventually be possible to 
have a London-wide picture.

 The biggest impact on Adult Social Care would be on staffing and a London-wide 
survey had been launched to get an overall picture, and this data would be fed 
back to the MCHLG.  There had been early engagement with care home 
providers to understand their challenges and officers had been working closely 
with NHS, sharing data on beds and care home places.  The Council was 
working with leads in the sector to make a case for reducing the salary cap of 
£30,000 as many care home workers earned less than this figure.

 There was a concern over a shortage of labour in the result of a no deal Brexit 
and raise in construction costs, as this could impact on the regeneration of 
Morden Town Centre and other schemes in the Borough.  The Council would 
need to consider the impacts and keep under close review.  There would also be 
an impact on larger schemes beyond the Council’s control such as Crossrail2.

 The Council’s HR department was providing support and advice to affected staff 
from the EU, who had been identified through the staff survey.  There was a 
concern across London that emergency planning function works on the basis 
that London councils will provide assistance to their neighbours in a time of 
crisis.  The risk is that if every borough is in the same situation, there will not be 
the same capacity and resources available to deal with the impacts, and this was 



4

the case for some of the Council’s partners who had also experienced cuts to 
resources in recent years.

The Chair echoed the concerns raised by the Cabinet over a potential no deal Brexit 
and thanked the officers for their impressive work and all the contributions from 
Cabinet members.  He welcomed both the service being offered to staff and residents 
at the Citizens Advice Bureau and the features in MyMerton to advise residents.

RESOLVED

1. That the possible impact on the council, residents and businesses of the 
United Kingdom’s departure from the European Union and the work that the 
council and its partners is doing to prepare for potential scenarios post 
departure be noted.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING JUNE 2019 (Agenda Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented both items 6 and 7 
together.  For ease of reference the resolutions are set out under the item to which 
they relate.

The Cabinet Member thanked all who contributed to the reports and to the financial 
management of the Council.  It was important to monitor the financial position on a 
month by month basis, to ensure the Council was close to budget to avoid having to 
make further cuts to services in response to the Government’s austerity cuts in 
funding.  Although relatively early in the financial year, the Council was currently very 
close to, within £0.2m of, budget.  However, services had lost funding to such an 
extent that it was now making it very difficult to provide those services.  It was 
important to consider the constraints on services as a result of the government’s cuts, 
and this would be monitored closely as significant further savings would be required 
in future years.

The Chair expressed concern that the Government’s cancellation of the business rate 
retention scheme would potentially cost the Council approximately £1.5m.

The Director of Corporate Services drew Members attention to the month 3 report 
which had been reported to the Financial Monitoring Task Group, with some updates 
on income and savings.  The month 4 report included some adjustments for 
Cabinet’s consideration and a scheme was included which required Council approval, 
to carry out safety works on the Wimbledon Park lake.  The deficit in the Dedicated 
School Grant had increased to £1.2m in-year and officers were working with the 
Director of Children, Schools and Families to mitigate the impact and lobby the 
Department for Education for increased funding.

RESOLVED

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £0.708 million, 0.13% of gross budget, be 
noted.



5

2. That the contents of Section 4 of the report be noted.

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING JULY 2019 (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED

A. That financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £0.2 million, 0.04% of gross budget be noted.
B. That the contents of Section 4 of the report be noted and the amendments below 
be approved:
Scheme Budget 2019/20 Budget 2020/21 Narrative
Corporate 
Services
Revenues and 
Benefits

(400,000) 400,000 Re-profile from 
2019/20 to 
2020/21

Planning and 
Public Protection

(199,950) 199,950 Re-profile from 
2019/20 to 
2020/21

Housing 
Company

(20,000,000) 20,000,000 Re-profiling of 
Housing 
Company 
projected spend

Customer 
Contact

(1,200,000) 1,200,000 Re-profiling in 
accordance with 
projected spend

Children, 
Schools and 
Families
Perseid Capital 
Maintenance

(177,000) Virement to 
cover projected 
higher cost of 
scheme

Further 
unallocated SEN 
budget

(188,020) 188,020 Re-profiled in 
accordance with 
spend

Environment 
and 
Regeneration
Haydons Road 
Shop Front 
Improvement

224,000 Neighbourhood 
CIL funded 
scheme

Mitcham Town 
Centre

(430,620) 425,000 £425k re-profiled 
to 19-20, £5.6k 
LIP Funding 
Relinquished

Sports facilities – 
Wimbledon Park 

(1,393,160) Money being 
vired to cover 



6

Lake de-silting priority scheme 
on the lake

Sports facilities – 
Wimbledon Park 
Lake reservoir 
safety*

1,393,160 Money required 
to cover statutory 
obligations

Total (22,371,590) 22,412,970
*The Wimbledon Park Lake Reservoir Safety scheme will require Council Approval

C. That £170,860 from the Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) Reserve 
be approved for further integration work between the Council’s CRM system and the 
Council’s street cleansing and waste collection provider’s system (ECHO).


